NASTE Season 2013 — Race #2
October 13, 2012
Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

On Saturday October 13, the second race of the 2013 NASTE Point Series was held at Rico Locati’s
picturesque Autumn Hills Raceway in Milwaukie.

The race consisted of two rounds of three minute heats, driving brand-new Slot.it Ford GT’s and those
Fickle FIAT's of Fate.

The racing was close and hysterical. The Slot.it Ford GT's were rapid and solid while the FIAT’s were not.
Once you get a FIAT hopping, it's hard to get it to stop. In factit’s a little like riding a bucking bronco
bareback. Ye-haa!

Once the flag dropped on the first set it was Monte with the early lead. As the evening wore on Bill
passed Monte only to be later passed by a sizzling performance from Rico. He may have run this track
before...

The podium was Rico, Bill and Monte in that order.

It was about this time a few of the racers decided to invest in Rum Balls — thank you Hammer — AKA
Dorothy Abbott.

Sometime later Rico brought out the Fickle FIAT's of Fate for round two. Bounce, bounce, bounce and
around the track they went.



And once again it was Monte the FIAT master coming out on top. I think he may have won every round
with the FIAT's so far. Coming in second was Terry with Rico in third.

We'd like to thank Kelly for the typically great spread and Dorothy for our favorite chocolate desserts.
Racers were exceptionally well fed and somewhat sedated. It was a great time.

Thank you Rico and Kelly!

Race No. 2 - Autumn Hills A

Rico Locati

Bill Bostic
Monte Saager
Terry Abbott
Tracy Flood
Russell Flood
Bryan Trachsel
Perry Petrequin
Dorothy Abbott
Victoria Saager
June Petrequin
Tyler Petrequin
Sherry Wilson

Race No. 2 - Autumn Hills B

Monte Saager
Terry Abbott
Rico Locati
Bryan Trachsel
Tracy Flood
Dorothy Abbott
Bill Bostic
Victoria Saager
Perry Petrequin
Russell Flood
June Petrequin
Sherry Wilson
Tyler Petrequin

And now a little Scrabble.

Laps
54.5
52.5
50.2
49.2
48.3
47.6
47.1
45.6
455
45.4
43.2
42.8
42.0

Laps
47.0
46.0
44.8
44.5
45.6
433
42.2
42.1
41.5
41.0
40.3
38.8
35.4

Season Points
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8

Season Points
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8

Victoria brought her Upwords game and found some serious competition. The Petrequin family came
out to race for the first time and June turned out to be quite the player! Looks like last years champ
may have a tougher road this year. Congratulations June!

Name

June Petrequin
Victoria Saager
Sherry Wilson
Dorothy Abbott
Bryan Trachsel

19
18
17

Round #1



