## NASTE Season 2013 - Race #2

October 13, 2012

Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon



On Saturday October 13, the second race of the 2013 NASTE Point Series was held at Rico Locati's picturesque Autumn Hills Raceway in Milwaukie.

The race consisted of two rounds of three minute heats, driving brand-new Slot.it Ford GT's and those Fickle FIAT's of Fate.

The racing was close and hysterical. The Slot.it Ford GT's were rapid and solid while the FIAT's were not. Once you get a FIAT hopping, it's hard to get it to stop. In fact it's a little like riding a bucking bronco bareback. Ye-haa!

Once the flag dropped on the first set it was Monte with the early lead. As the evening wore on Bill passed Monte only to be later passed by a sizzling performance from Rico. He may have run this track before...

The podium was Rico, Bill and Monte in that order.

It was about this time a few of the racers decided to invest in Rum Balls – thank you Hammer – AKA Dorothy Abbott.

Sometime later Rico brought out the Fickle FIAT's of Fate for round two. Bounce, bounce, bounce and around the track they went.

And once again it was Monte the FIAT master coming out on top. I think he may have won every round with the FIAT's so far. Coming in second was Terry with Rico in third.

We'd like to thank Kelly for the typically great spread and Dorothy for our favorite chocolate desserts. Racers were exceptionally well fed and somewhat sedated. It was a great time.

Thank you Rico and Kelly!

Race No. 2 - Autumn Hills A	Laps	<b>Season Points</b>
Rico Locati	54.5	20
Bill Bostic	52.5	19
Monte Saager	50.2	18
Terry Abbott	49.2	17
Tracy Flood	48.3	16
Russell Flood	47.6	15
Bryan Trachsel	47.1	14
Perry Petrequin	45.6	13
Dorothy Abbott	45.5	12
Victoria Saager	45.4	11
June Petrequin	43.2	10
Tyler Petrequin	42.8	9
Sherry Wilson	42.0	8

Race No. 2 - Autumn Hills B	Laps	<b>Season Points</b>
Monte Saager	47.0	20
Terry Abbott	46.0	19
Rico Locati	44.8	18
Bryan Trachsel	44.5	17
Tracy Flood	45.6	16
Dorothy Abbott	43.3	15
Bill Bostic	42.2	14
Victoria Saager	42.1	13
Perry Petrequin	41.5	12
Russell Flood	41.0	11
June Petrequin	40.3	10
Sherry Wilson	38.8	9
Tyler Petrequin	35.4	8

And now a little Scrabble.

Victoria brought her Upwords game and found some serious competition. The Petrequin family came out to race for the first time and June turned out to be quite the player! Looks like last years champ may have a tougher road this year. Congratulations June!

Name	Total	Round #1
June Petrequin	19	19
Victoria Saager	18	18
Sherry Wilson	17	17
Dorothy Abbott	7	7
Bryan Trachsel	7	7